

## TRADE CREDIT INSURANCE - PROJECT RISK POLICY POLICY WORDING

### 1. OPERATIVE CLAUSE

This Policy is issued by SBI General Insurance Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'the Company') to the Proposer (hereinafter referred to as 'the Insured') named in the Schedule attached herewith.

Whereas the Insured has made a written proposal and declaration ('the Proposal') on the date specified in the Schedule attached herewith and has paid the Premium stated in the Schedule.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the said Premium paid by the Insured and any further Premium that may become payable under the Policy, the Company hereby agrees to indemnify the Insured in accordance with the terms and subject to the warranties, conditions, obligations, exclusions, definitions and limits thereof, up to the Maximum Liability for Insured Percentage of the Insured Loss which may be sustained by the Insured, due to the non-payment of the Insured Debt by an Approved Buyer under the terms of the Project Agreement between the Insured and the Approved Buyer, and as specified in the Schedule to the Policy, due to the following causes (hereinafter referred to as 'Insured Risks').

### 2. INSURED RISKS

**2.1 Insolvency of the Approved Buyer** – the buyer shall be deemed to be insolvent for the purpose of this Policy when:

- i) the buyer is declared bankrupt by the competent court of jurisdiction OR
- ii) the buyer has made a valid assignment, composition or other arrangement for the benefit of his creditors OR
- iii) a Receiver / Administrator / Liquidator has been appointed by the Court to manage his estate OR
- iv) an order by the competent Authority has been made for compulsory winding up OR
- v) an effective resolution has been passed for voluntary winding up provided that this resolution is not merely for the purpose of reconstruction or amalgamation OR

- vi) an arrangement binding on all creditors has been sanctioned by the appropriate Court  
OR
- vii) such conditions exist as are, by any other system of law, substantially equivalent in effect to any of the foregoing conditions.

## 2.2 Presumed Insolvency OR Protracted Default by the Approved Buyer

### i) Domestic Risks

The failure of the approved buyer to pay to the Insured at the end of the due date (including extensions), the whole or part of the insured debt

- under the terms of the Project Agreement or the amount of any Bill of Exchange or Promissory Note given to secure such payment.
- due to the Insured under an Arbitration Award, such failure or refusal not arising from any failure of the Insured to implement any part of such Award binding on the Insured.

### ii) Export Risks – Political Risk Cover

- The failure of the approved buyer to pay to the Insured at the end of the due date (including extensions), the whole or part of the insured debt under the terms of the Project Agreement or the amount of any Bill of Exchange or Promissory Note given to secure such payment.
- The failure of the approved buyer to pay to the Insured any sums due to the Insured under an Arbitration Award, such failure or refusal not arising from any failure of the Insured to implement any part of such award binding on the Insured.
- The failure of the approved buyer to pay to the Insured any sums due to the Insured, due to the introduction of any Law / Order/Decree/Notification or Regulation having the force of law or a restrictive foreign exchange policy of the Government of the Project country, and introduced in the Project country after the date of the Project Agreement.

- The failure of the approved buyer to pay to the Insured any sums due to the Insured, due to the introduction of any Law / Order/Decree/Notification or Regulation having the force of law that restricts or delays the transfer of payment from the Project country to India of an irrevocable deposit made by the approved buyer of any sums due for payment under the Project Agreement, in the currency of the Project country, for transfer to India.
- The failure of the Insured to receive any sum which is due and payable under the terms of the Project Agreement, due to the occurrence of war between the Project Country and India or war, hostilities, civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection or other disturbances in the Project country.
- The failure of the approved buyer to pay to the Insured, any additional handling, transport or insurance charges incurred by the Insured in respect of goods and services exported by the Insured to the approved buyer under the terms of the Project Agreement, due to interruption or diversion of voyage outside India.

### 2.3 Contract Cancellation

The failure of the Insured to receive any payments due from the approved buyer under the terms of the Project Agreement, on the termination or frustration of the Project Agreement due to war between the Project Country and India or war, hostilities, civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection or other disturbances in the Project Country.

The failure of the Insured to receive any payments, for goods or materials (not being the Insured's plant to be used for construction purposes) manufactured or purchased by the Insured after the date of the Project Agreement, solely for the purpose of being used in the performance of the Insured's obligations under the Project Agreement, and for which the approved buyer has no liability to pay under the Project Agreement

The failure of the Insured to receive any payments due from the approved buyer

- due to the imposition of any Law / Order/Decree/Notification or Regulation having the force of law, which in circumstances outside the control of the Insured, prevents the import of goods or materials into the Project Country OR

- the cancellation in circumstances outside the control of the Insured of a previously issued and currently valid authority to import the goods or materials into the Project Country OR
- the cancellation in circumstances outside the control of the Insured of a currently valid export license or the imposition of any restrictions on the export of goods or materials not previously subject to license in India.

### 3. DEFINITIONS

#### 3.1 Approved Buyer

A legal entity with whom the Insured has entered into a Project Agreement, for the execution of certain works in the Project Country, as specified in the Schedule of the Policy.

An approved buyer will not include the following :

- any sovereign, state, government, government body or department unless agreed to in writing by the Company
- any subsidiary, associate or entity in which the directors, members or employees of the insured have financial or management control
- private individuals.

#### 3.2 Arbitration Award

An award of arbitration by Arbitrators appointed in accordance with the provisions for the purpose contained in the Project Agreement.

#### 3.3 Claims Waiting Period

The period measured from the due date or the extended due date of the first scheduled payment after which a claim becomes payable under the Policy and defined in the Schedule of the Policy.

#### 3.4 Credit Period

The credit period mentioned in the Schedule of the Policy.

#### 3.5 Completion Date

The date of completion of the works to be executed by the Insured under the terms of the Project Agreement.

SBI General Insurance Company Limited.  Registered and Corporate Office: 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Wing A& B, Fulcrum, Sahar Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400 099 | CIN: U66000MH2009PLC190546 |  Toll free: 18001021111 |  [customer.care@sbigeneral.in](mailto:customer.care@sbigeneral.in) |  [www.sbigeneral.in](http://www.sbigeneral.in) | SBI Logo displayed belongs to State Bank of India and used by SBI General Insurance Company Limited under license | IRDAI Reg No: 144 | UIN: IRDAN144CP0236V01202223

### 3.6 Date of Insured Loss

In the event of insolvency, the date of Insured Loss shall be the date on which an order has been passed by the Competent Authority or a settlement has been arrived at, by the valid creditors.

In the event of protracted default, the date of Insured Loss is the due date or the extended due date as mentioned in the Schedule of the Policy, of the first unpaid scheduled of payment, or the maximum extension period granted by the Company.

### 3.7 Disputed Debt

A disagreement regarding the amount of a debt or the validity of the rights or debts of the Insured, including any disagreement about setting off sums, the Insured may owe the approved buyer.

### 3.8 Due Date

The date on which the approved buyer must pay the debt according to the Project Agreement.

### 3.9 Gross Invoice Value

The invoice value in contract currency of the eligible shipment including insurance, freight or other charges as set out in the invoice but excluding interest, penalties, fines etc.

### 3.10 Insured Debt

The amount owed under the Project Agreement and :

- relating to goods or materials despatched in the geographic area, as mentioned in the Schedule of the Policy
  - the invoice has been raised not later than 10 days from delivery or shipment date
- An insured debt will only arise if the debt is not disputed and the approved buyer has taken delivery of the goods or materials, except in case of insured debt covered under paragraph 2.3 of the Policy, and includes:
- insurance, packaging, excise duty, sales tax and other similar charges only if included in the same invoice as the insured goods / services
  - expense that the Insured may incur with a written agreement from the Company in recovering goods after the Insured has made a claim under the policy

- expenses incurred by the Insured with a written agreement from the Company in trying to resell goods recovered from an approved buyer on which a claim has been made under the policy.

A debt will not constitute an insured debt if it arises when there is already due from the approved buyer a debt which has not been paid on the due date or the extended due of the first scheduled payment.

### 3.11 Insured Loss

a) In the event of insolvency of the approved buyer, that portion of the insured debt which is not in dispute and shall be confirmed by the relevant authority as being owed by the approved buyer to the Insured at the Date of Insured Loss.

b) In the event of protracted default/contract cancellation, that portion of the insured debt less any interim payments and recoveries.

### 3.12 Insured Percentage

The percentage of cover specified in the Schedule which represents the maximum percentage of the net debt payable by the Company.

### 3.13 Maximum Credit Period

The credit period as specified in the Schedule plus the maximum extension period as communicated by the Company in writing

### 3.14 Maximum Extension Period

The Company shall in its sole discretion, grant an extension in excess of the credit period, as mentioned in the Schedule of the Policy.

The Insured shall continue to supply goods and render services to the approved buyer, during the maximum extension period, only with the written approval of the Company.

### 3.15 Maximum Liability

The maximum amount of indemnity payable by the Company during a Policy period. The maximum liability is a multiple of the net premium paid or is the value defined in the Policy Schedule. The Company will have no further liability at all, when the amount of indemnity paid by the Company reaches the maximum liability, under a Policy period.

### 3.16 Net Debt

The balance of the Insured Loss including:

- The GST / VAT if this tax is covered under the policy
- Any interest payable up to the due date of the invoice
- The packing, transport, insurance costs and any taxes owed by the buyer, with the exclusion of any interests for late payment and any penalties or damages

#### LESS

- The amount of any recoveries received by the Insured or the Company up to the date of the end of the waiting period.

### 3.17 Policy Period

The period set out in the Schedule.

### 3.18 Premium

The amount payable as specified in the Schedule of the Policy.

### 3.19 Project Agreement

The agreement between the Insured and the approved buyer which sets out the terms and conditions for the execution of certain works in the Project Country.

### 3.20 Project Country

The country mentioned in the Schedule of the Policy, for the execution of certain works being undertaken, as per the terms and conditions of the Project Agreement.

### 3.21 Provisional Claim

The overdues notified by the Insured to the Company as specified in the Schedule of the Policy, along with relevant documents.

### 3.22 Sales / Services

The goods in question have physically passed irretrievably from the control of the Insured into the control of the approved buyer or their agents or when title of the goods has passed to the approved buyer and the approved buyer / its agent has accepted them, under the terms of the Project Agreement.

### 3.23 Salvage

- any monies including dividends paid or payable out of the approved buyer's insolvent estate
- realisation value of all securities, goods recovered, indemnities and guarantees
- all sums recoverable by means of rights of action, counter claims or set off and/ or other advantages held by the insured or otherwise available for the purpose of reducing the amount of any insured debt which remains unpaid on the date of insolvency or protracted default
- all sums recoverable by means of rights of action, counter claims or set off and/or any other advantages held by the insured in respect of delivery of goods made or services rendered, to an approved buyer after the date of insolvency or protracted default.

### 3.24 Schedule

The Schedule mentions specific conditions which apply in addition to or are an amendment to the standard terms and conditions of the Policy, during the Policy period.

### 3.25 Scheduled Payment

The amount due from an approved buyer in payment of an insured debt, as determined under the Project Agreement, between the Insured and the approved buyer.

## 4. Exclusions.

The Policy does not cover any loss :

- 4.1 which arises from the insolvency, liquidation or winding up of any third party/bank engaged by the Insured through whom the transactions is handled.
- 4.2 which arises from any act, omission, default or negligence on the part of the Insured or any third party/bank engaged by the Insured through whom the transactions is handled.
- 4.3 Where the authorisation to import goods or materials and their payment thereof, by the relevant authority of the Project country, is made subject to conditions as to the export of goods or materials from any other country or any other conditions including but not limited to the payment for the import of the goods or materials.



- 4.4 Where any provision in the Project Agreement specifies the payment to be made in a currency other than that permitted under the exchange control regulations of the Government of India, in force, on the date of the Project Agreement.
- 4.5 Which occurs in respect of goods or materials as per paragraph 2.3 to be exported from a country outside India before the date of which such goods or materials are exported from the country or, where such goods or materials are to be imported into India, before the date of such import or export.
- 4.6 Relating to work done, services rendered or commitments undertaken under the Project Agreement, after the Completion Date as specified in the Schedule of the Policy, without the prior written approval of the Company.
- 4.7 Relating to work done, services rendered or commitments undertaken under the Project Agreement, after a notification of adverse information or overdue account has or should have been made on the approved buyer, without the prior written approval of the Company.
- 4.8 In the event of an insured loss in respect of any amount payable by the approved buyer under the Project Agreement which is secured by a Bank guarantee or irrevocable Letter of Credit opened by a Bank in the Project Country or in other any other country.
- 4.9 Any loss which represents interest payable by the approved buyer or any sum under the Project Agreement, for any period subsequent to the due date of payment .
- 4.10 Any loss arising before the Insured has received in India, the advance payment specified in the Schedule of the Policy.
- 4.11 in respect of an insured debt as to which the Insured has accepted a composition or arrangement with an approved buyer without the prior approval of the Company in writing
- 4.12 If any rights under the policy including recovery rights have been assigned by the Insured without prior approval of the Company in writing

## 5. Indemnification

### 5.1 Claims.

- i) the Insured shall give prompt notice to the Company in writing upon the occurrence of a default / delay in payment (whether such amount relates to an insured debt or not) or the discovery of any event or circumstance likely to give rise to a claim under the Policy.
- ii) the Insured shall submit to the Company a provisional claim along with supporting documents duly certified by a competent Chartered Accountant, no later than 30 days from the due date (or the extended due date) of the first scheduled payment of the approved buyer.
- iii) the Company will pay the insured percentage of the net debt and subject to the maximum liability as specified in the Schedule of the Policy. For the purposes of establishing which debts constitute the Insured Debt, debts owed by a buyer will be taken in the order of the invoice dates up to the scheduled payment. If payment is by cheque or bill of exchange, payment is deemed to have been made when the Insured has received the funds.
- iv) the Company shall make the claim payment only if the Insured has duly complied with all the terms of the Policy and has sent the Company all written evidence of the debt and the security possibly obtained and, if applicable, of the insolvency of the buyer.
- v) The Insured must immediately notify the Company of any payments it may receive in respect of the approved buyers irrespective of whether the indemnification has been done. Such payments will be applied to reduce the claims payable / paid.
- vi) In calculating the net debt, any payments of principal payable under the Project Agreement and payments of interest accruing upto the due date of the payment of such principal whether such payments relate to the Project Agreement or other Agreements insured by the Company under any other Policy or Agreements not insured by the Company (irrespective of any appropriation made by the person making such payment) shall, unless the Company agrees in writing, be allocated :
  - Where such payments are made by the approved buyer, to amounts outstanding under all Agreements made by the Insured with the approved buyer, in the chronological order of the due dates of payment of those amounts and
  - Where such payments are made by the Surety under a guarantee of payment or, as the case may be, under a guarantee of payment and

SBI General Insurance Company Limited.  Registered and Corporate Office: 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Wing A& B, Fulcrum, Sahar Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400 099 | CIN: U66000MH2009PLC190546 |  Toll free: 18001021111 |  [customer.care@sbigeneral.in](mailto:customer.care@sbigeneral.in) |  [www.sbigeneral.in](http://www.sbigeneral.in) | SBI Logo displayed belongs to State Bank of India and used by SBI General Insurance Company Limited under license | IRDAI Reg No: 144 | UIN: IRDAN144CP0236V01202223

undertaking relating to payments to the amounts outstanding at the date of such payments under all Agreements made by the Insured with the approved buyer to which the guarantees by the Surety relate in the chronological order of the due dates of payment of those amounts.

- vii) recoveries received from the approved buyer before indemnification, will be allocated to those amounts outstanding from the same approved buyer in chronological order of their due dates or any extensions thereto. Any recoveries received after indemnification will be remitted to the account of the Company to the extent of the claim paid by the Company.
- viii) the Company shall have full rights of subrogation to all the rights and actions in relation to the principal and the interests of the insured debt and to the security attached to it. The Insured shall provide to the Company any documents or titles that may be required to exercise this subrogation effectively and shall make any assignments or transfers required in the Company's favour.

The subrogation will not relieve the Insured of any obligation to take any such measures as may be deemed necessary to recover the debt and to comply with the Company's instructions

The Company shall have the right but in no case the obligation, to take over and conduct any recovery procedure in the name of the Insured, and will have the full discretion in the conduct of any proceedings and in the settlement of any claim and having taken over such proceedings, may relinquish the same.

- ix) in the event of a dispute arising in connection with the insured debt, cover is suspended for that portion of the disputed debt, until the dispute is resolved in the Insured's favour by arbitration or by a final court decision, binding on both parties and enforceable by law.
- x) the Insured must return a claim payment to the Company if it subsequently appears that the claim has been paid on a disputed debt and if, in the case of insolvency of the buyer, the debt is not subsequently admitted to rank.
- xi) the total amount paid by the Company in respect of the claims relating to debts arising from buyer risks in a single insurance period shall not exceed the maximum liability.

## 5.2 Recoveries

- i) Recoveries consist of (but are not limited to) any sums received by or on behalf of the Insured from the approved buyer or from any other source whatsoever towards the payment of the insured debt including :
  - salvage as defined herein 3.29
  - any interest received by the Insured or the Company on late payment
  - any credit note that the Insured may raise
  - any proceeds of goods that the insured could have recovered or kept. The value of the proceeds of the goods recovered or kept is the actual value obtained by the Insured or 30% of the invoice value, whichever is greater, unless any other percentage has been specified.
- ii) all recoveries received by and on behalf of the Insured in respect of any debt of the buyer to the Insured shall be treated as recoveries hereunder regardless of any designations as to the application of funds or source from which such payments are received and shall be applied chronologically against the outstanding insured debt in order of the due date or extended due date where applicable
- iii) if the debt is fully covered, any amount recovered before indemnification, shall be paid to the Insured in full, without deduction of any costs.
- iv) if the debt is fully covered, the amount recovered after indemnification shall be to the account of the Company to the extent of the claim paid by the Company.

## 5.3 Assignment

The Company shall not be liable to pay a claim in respect of the Project Agreement and under the terms of the Policy, unless either :

- i) The Insured has at the time of making a claim in respect of such loss made a declaration in writing that the Insured has not assigned, charged, hypothecated or pledged to a third party, any part of the amount receivable under the Project Agreement or under any part of the Arbitration Award or any right or interest acquired by virtue thereof and has not received any security in respect thereof, OR

- ii) In any case where the Insured has made any such assignment charge, hypothecation or pledge or has received any such security, the person in whose favour such assignment, charge, or pledge has been made or from whom such security has been received has given an undertaking in writing to the Company, that in consideration of the Company paying the said loss he will not make any claim whatsoever to any recoveries subsequently made in respect of such loss, other than such claim as he may be entitled to make to the proportion of the recoveries as per paragraph 5.2 of the Policy.

#### 5.4 Collection and Legal Costs

- i) If legal proceedings are initiated or third parties are engaged by the Insured for the recovery of an insured loss, after obtaining approval from the Company, expenses resulting therefrom will be shared between the Company and the Insured in proportion to their respective shares in the Insured Loss.
- ii) The Insured has to make advance payment of these expenses and the Company's participation in these expenses shall be taken into account when calculating the Insured Loss.
- iii) The collection costs relating to the uncovered part of the debt will after the payment of indemnity be applied in proportion that the indemnity bears to the uncovered part of the debt.
- iv) The Company will not contribute to any collection or legal costs which relate to a debt which is disputed.
- v) Costs arising in the normal course of the Insured's business, including but not limited to staff and administrative expenses, are not covered and shall be borne in full by the Insured.

#### 6. Observance of the Terms of this Contract

- i. The Insured shall pay the premium and other charges set out in the Schedule as well as all stamp duty or similar government charges or taxes, bank collection or transfer charges and debt recovery charges if applicable.

- ii. The Insured shall bear all deductibles set out in the Schedule and amounts in excess of the insured percentage of the loss payable under the Policy for its own account and uninsured.
- iii. The Insured shall secure and take all steps necessary to maintain a legally enforceable Contract of Sale with the approved buyer.
- iv. The Insured cannot grant longer payment terms to an approved buyer unless agreed by the Company in writing and the Company reserves the right to revise the premium rate applicable to the relevant turnover.
- v. The Insured shall give immediate notice of any fact/event/circumstance which can materially change the nature of the risk during the duration of the Policy and the Company reserves the right to amend the terms of the Policy in such circumstances.
- vi. The Insured shall declare to the Company, all scheduled payments and overdues within the timelines specified in the Schedule to the Policy.
- vii. If the provisional premium gets exhausted through turnover declarations at any time during the Policy period, then fresh premium covering future estimated turnover shall be paid in advance. Cover shall be suspended as and when the premium paid is exhausted through turnover declarations. If at the expiry of the Policy, the insurable turnover falls short of the estimated premium, refund of premium may be allowed for the difference, subject to the Company retaining the minimum retention premium mentioned in the Policy schedule.
- viii. The Insured shall not offset any amount owed to the Insured by the Company or any amount owed by the Insured to the Company unless otherwise agreed by the Company in writing.
- ix. The Insured acknowledges the right of the Company to verify the Insured's compliance with the obligations mentioned in the Policy and undertakes to facilitate the exercise of this right, in particular by providing all relevant documents / records in the Insured's possession or control and permitting extracts and copies thereof to be made. The Insured shall also permit and assist the examination of their books of accounts by the Company or its representatives at all times during the validity of the Policy.

- x. The Insured shall obtain all authorisations and /or licenses to perform the Insured contract and to receive payment thereunder in accordance with the regulations in force and all reasonable measures shall be taken to ensure their validity for the duration of the Policy period.
- xi. The Insured shall do and concur in doing and permit to be done all such acts and things as may be necessary or reasonably required by the Company for the purpose of enforcing any rights and remedies or of obtaining relief and indemnity from other parties to which the Company shall be or would become entitled or subrogated upon their paying any loss under the Policy whether such acts and things shall be or become necessary or required before or after payment is made hereunder by the Company.
- xii. The Insured shall not disclose the existence of the Policy, at any time to any third party other than to the Insured's own professional, financial and legal advisors, without the prior written consent of the Company.
- xiii. The Insured shall observe and comply with all laws and regulations of which it should reasonably have been aware, unless prohibited from so complying by a law, order, decree or regulations in force.

## 7. General Conditions

### 7.1 Arbitration.

If any dispute or difference shall arise as to the quantum to be paid under the Policy (liability being otherwise admitted), such difference shall independently of all other questions be referred to the decision of a sole arbitrator to be appointed in writing by parties to the dispute or, if they cannot agree upon a single arbitrator within 30 days of any party invoking arbitration, the same shall be referred to a panel of three arbitrators, comprising of two arbitrators, one to be appointed by each of the parties to the dispute and the third arbitrator to be appointed by such two arbitrators, and the arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

### 7.2 Disclaimer

If the Company shall disclaim liability to the Insured for any claim hereunder, and if the Insured shall not within 12 calendar months from the date of receipt of the notice of such disclaimer notify the Company in writing that the Insured does not accept such disclaimer

and initiate legal proceedings to recover the claim, then the claim shall for all purposes be deemed to have been abandoned and shall not thereafter be recoverable hereunder.

### 7.3 Onus of Proof

In any claim and/or action, suit or proceeding to enforce a claim for loss, the Insured shall bear the burden of proving that the loss is recoverable under the Policy, no condition or warranty has been breached, and that no exclusion applies.

### 7.4 Renewal

The Policy may be renewed by mutual consent every year, and in such event the renewal premium shall be paid to the Company on or before the date of expiry of the Policy or the subsequent renewal thereof. The Company shall allow at its discretion discount in the premium at the time of renewal, for no-claim or low-claim experience, and suitably load the premium for adverse claims experience.

### 7.5 Cancellation

- i) The Company or the Insured may at any time cancel this Policy, by sending the other 30 day notice by registered letter at their last known address. The Company shall remain liable for any loss / claim in respect of sales transactions made to approved buyers prior to the date of cancellation.
- ii) The Policy shall stand cancelled automatically on the insolvency of the Insured, and the Company shall be entitled to retain all premiums paid, and receive and retain all premiums due and payable up to and including the effective date of such insolvency.

### 7.6 Interest

No sum payable under the Policy shall carry any interest.

### 7.7 Notice of Lien

The Company shall not be bound to take notice or be affected by any notice of any trust, charge, lien, assignment or other dealings with or relating to this Policy but the receipt of the Insured or his legal representative shall in all cases be an effective discharge to the Company.



## 7.8 Jurisdiction

No claim shall be payable under the Policy unless the cause of action arises in India. It is further agreed and understood that only Indian law shall be applicable to any such action. Any dispute concerning the interpretation of the terms, conditions, limitations and /or exclusions contained herein is understood and agreed to by both the Insured and the Company to be subject to Indian Law. Each party hereby agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of the Courts at Mumbai, and to comply with all the requirements necessary to give such Court the jurisdiction. All matters arising hereunder shall be determined in accordance with the law and practice of the Courts at Mumbai.

## 7.9 Insurance Contract

The Proposal Form, Policy and Schedule shall be read together as the Insurance Contract and any word or expression to which a specific meaning has been attached in any part of the Policy or Schedule, shall bear such specific meaning where ever it may appear.

## 7.10 Currency

All payments under the Policy shall be made in Indian Rupees only. If the Insured enters into a transaction in any other currency, then in order to make a declaration of scheduled payments and overdue payments and for all payments to the Insured, including submission of claims and recoveries, the transaction shall be calculated and recorded in Indian Rupees at the Bank buying exchange rate published by Reserve Bank of India on the date of invoice. If no rate is published on the date of invoice, then the rate published on the date following the date of invoice shall be applied.

For arriving at the Insured Loss, any recoveries or payments received against the Insured Loss, in any other currency, shall be converted into Indian Rupees on the date of receipt of such recoveries/payment.

Provided that if devaluation of currency in which buyer has to pay occurs before the claim is paid, the amount of claim in Indian rupees shall be based on the devalued rate.

## 7.11 Severability

- i) If any provision of this agreement is invalid, unenforceable or prohibited by law, this agreement shall be considered divisible as to such provision and such provision shall be in operative and the remainder of this agreement shall be valid, binding and of the like effect as though such provision was not included therein.

- ii) The parties shall make all reasonable endeavours to agree as far as possible that invalid or illegal terms shall be amended or replaced by valid or legal terms as the case may be, with a similar effect in order to maintain the purpose and continuity of this agreement.

#### 7.12 Failure to comply with conditions

The due observance and performance of each term, warranty, obligation and conditions contained herein or in the proposal and declaration shall be a condition precedent to liability of the Company and to the enforcement thereof by the Insured. Any failure to comply with the conditions shall render the Policy voidable at the option of the Company.

#### 7.13 Grievances Redressal Procedure

If **You** may have a grievance that requires to be redressed, **You** may contact **Us** with the details of the grievance through:

##### Level 1

Call us on our Toll Free for any queries that **You** may have @ 1800221111, 18001021111  
Email **your** queries to [customer.care@sbigeneral.in](mailto:customer.care@sbigeneral.in)

Visit our website [www.sbigeneral.in](http://www.sbigeneral.in) to register for **Your** queries. Please walk into any of our branch office or corporate office during business hours. **You** may also fax us **Your** queries at \_1800227244, 18001027244

##### Level 2

If **You** still are not happy about the resolution provided, then **You** may please write to **our** [head.customercare@sbigeneral.in](mailto:head.customercare@sbigeneral.in)

##### Level 3

If **You** are dissatisfied with the resolution provided in the Steps as indicated above on **Your** Complaint, **You** may send **Your** 'Appeal' addressed to the Chairman of the Grievance Redressal Committee. The Committee will investigate the appeal and decide the same expeditiously on merits.

**You** can write to Head – Compliance, Legal & CS on the id - [gro@sbigeneral.in](mailto:gro@sbigeneral.in)

##### Level 4

If **Your** issue remains unresolved **You** may approach IRDAI by calling on the Toll-Free no. 155255 or **You** can register an online complaint on the website <http://igms.irda.gov.in>

Senior Citizens: Senior Citizens can also write to [seniorcitizengrievances@sbigeneral.in](mailto:seniorcitizengrievances@sbigeneral.in)

If **You** are not satisfied with **Our** redressal of grievance through one of the above methods, **You** may approach the nearest Insurance Ombudsman for resolution of the grievance. The contact details of Ombudsman offices attached as Annexure I to this Policy document.

ANNEXURE I - LIST OF OMBUDSMEN OFFICES

Office Details	Jurisdiction of Office
AHMEDABAD – Shri Kuldip Singh Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Prakash Building, 6th floor, Tilak Marg, Relief Road, Ahmedabad – 380 001. Tel.: 079 - 25501201/02/05/06 Email: bimalokpal.ahmedabad@ecoi.co.in	Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu.
BENGALURU - Smt. Neerja Shah Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Sudha Building, PID No. 57-27-N-19 Ground Floor, 19/19, 24th Main Road, JP Nagar, 1st Phase, Bengaluru – 560 078. Tel.: 080 - 26652048 / 26652049 Email: bimalokpal.bengaluru@ecoi.co.in	Karnataka.
BHOPAL - Shri Guru Saran Shrivastava Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, JanakVihar Complex, 2nd Floor, 6, Malviya Nagar, Opp. Airtel Office, Near New Market, Bhopal – 462 003. Tel.: 0755 - 2769201 / 2769202 Fax: 0755 - 2769203 Email: bimalokpal.bhopal@ecoi.co.in	Madhya Pradesh, Chhattisgarh.
BHUBANESHWAR – Shri Suresh Chandra Panda Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 62, Forest park, Bhubneshwar – 751 009. Tel.: 0674 - 2596461 /2596455 Fax: 0674 - 2596429 Email: bimalokpal.bhubaneswar@ecoi.co.in	Orissa.
CHANDIGARH - Dr. Dinesh Kumar Verma Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, S.C.O. No. 101, 102 & 103, 2nd Floor, Batra Building, Sector 17 – D, Chandigarh – 160 017. Tel.: 0172 - 2706196 / 2706468 Fax: 0172 - 2708274 Email: bimalokpal.chandigarh@ecoi.co.in	Punjab, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Chandigarh.

<p>CHENNAI - Shri M. Vasantha Krishna Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Fatima Akhtar Court, 4th Floor, 453, Anna Salai, Teynampet, CHENNAI – 600 018. Tel.: 044 - 24333668 / 24335284 Fax: 044 - 24333664 Email: bimalokpal.chennai@ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry Town and Karaikal (which are part of Pondicherry).</p>
<p>DELHI – Shri Sudhir Krishna Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2/2 A, Universal Insurance Building, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi – 110 002. Tel.: 011 - 23232481/23213504 Email: bimalokpal.delhi@ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>Delhi.</p>
<p>GUWAHATI - Shri Kiriti .B. Saha Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nivesh, 5th Floor, Nr. Panbazar over bridge, S.S. Road, Guwahati – 781001(ASSAM). Tel.: 0361 - 2632204 / 2602205 Email: bimalokpal.guwahati@ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland and Tripura.</p>
<p>HYDERABAD - Shri I. Suresh Babu Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6-2-46, 1st floor, "Moin Court", Lane Opp. Saleem Function Palace, A. C. Guards, Lakdi-Ka-Pool, Hyderabad - 500 004. Tel.: 040 - 67504123 / 23312122 Fax: 040 - 23376599 Email: bimalokpal.hyderabad@ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Yanam and part of Territory of Pondicherry.</p>
<p>JAIPUR - Smt. Sandhya Baliga Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nidhi – II Bldg., Gr. Floor, Bhawani Singh Marg, Jaipur - 302 005. Tel.: 0141 - 2740363 Email: Bimalokpal.jaiur@ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>Rajasthan.</p>

<p>ERNAKULAM - Ms. Poonam Bodra Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2nd Floor, Pulinat Bldg., Opp. Cochin Shipyard, M. G. Road, Ernakulam - 682 015. Tel.: 0484 - 2358759 / 2359338 Fax: 0484 - 2359336 Email: bimalokpal.ernakulam@ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>Kerala, Lakshadweep, Mahe-a part of Pondicherry.</p>
<p>KOLKATA – Shri P.K. Rath Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Hindustan Bldg. Annexe, 4th Floor, 4, C.R. Avenue, KOLKATA - 700 072. Tel.: 033 - 22124339 / 22124340 Fax : 033 - 22124341 Email: bimalokpal.kolkata@ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>West Bengal, Sikkim, Andaman &amp; Nicobar Islands.</p>
<p>LUCKNOW -Shri Justice Anil Kumar Srivastava Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6th Floor, Jeevan Bhawan, Phase-II, Nawal Kishore Road, Hazratganj, Lucknow – 226 001. Tel.: 0522 - 2231330 / 2231331 Fax: 0522 - 2231310 Email: bimalokpal.lucknow@ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>Districts of Uttar Pradesh : Laitpur, Jhansi, Mahoba, Hamirpur, Banda, Chitrakoot, Allahabad, Mirzapur, Sonbhadra, Fatehpur, Pratapgarh, Jaunpur, Varanasi, Gazipur, Jalaun, Kanpur, Lucknow, Unnao, Sitapur, Lakhimpur, Bahraich, Barabanki, Raebareli, Sravasti, Gonda, Faizabad, Amethi, Kaushambi, Balrampur, Basti, Ambedkarnagar, Sultanpur, Maharajgang, Santkabirnagar, Azamgarh, Kushinagar, Gorkhpur, Deoria, Mau, Ghazipur, Chandauli, Ballia, Sidharathnagar.</p>
<p>MUMBAI - Shri Milind A. Kharat Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S. V. Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai - 400 054. Tel.: 022 - 26106552 / 26106960 Fax: 022 - 26106052 Email: bimalokpal.mumbai@ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>Goa, Mumbai Metropolitan Region excluding Navi Mumbai &amp; Thane.</p>
<p>NOIDA – Shri Chandra Shekhar Prasad Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Bhagwan Sahai Palace 4th Floor, Main Road, Naya Bans, Sector 15, Distt: Gautam Buddha Nagar, U.P 201301. Tel.: 0120-2514250 / 2514252 / 2514253 Email: bimalokpal.noida@ecoi.co.in</p>	<p>State of Uttaranchal and the following Districts of Uttar Pradesh: Agra, Aligarh, Bagpat, Bareilly, Bijnor, Budaun, Bulandshehar, Etah, Kanooj, Mainpuri, Mathura, Meerut, Moradabad, Muzaffarnagar, Oraiyya, Pilibhit, Etawah, Farrukhabad, Firozbad, Gautambodhanagar, Ghaziabad, Hardoi, Shahjahanpur, Hapur, Shamli, Rampur, Kashganj, Sambhal, Amroha, Hathras, Kanshiramnagar, Saharanpur.</p>

SBI General Insurance Company Limited.  Registered and Corporate Office: 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Wing A& B, Fulcrum, Sahar Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400 099 | CIN: U66000MH2009PLC190546 |  Toll free: 18001021111 |  [customer.care@sbigeneral.in](mailto:customer.care@sbigeneral.in) |  [www.sbigeneral.in](http://www.sbigeneral.in) | SBI Logo displayed belongs to State Bank of India and used by SBI General Insurance Company Limited under license | IRDAI Reg No: 144 | UIN: IRDAN144CP0236V01202223

<p>PATNA - Shri N. K. Singh Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 1st Floor, Kalpana Arcade Building, Bazar Samiti Road, Bahadurpur, Patna 800 006. Tel.: 0612-2680952 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.patna@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.patna@ecoi.co.in</a></p>	<p>Bihar, Jharkhand.</p>
<p>PUNE - Shri Vinay Sah Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Darshan Bldg., 3rd Floor, C.T.S. No.s. 195 to 198, N.C. Kelkar Road, Narayan Peth, Pune -411 030. Tel.: 020-41312555 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.pune@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.pune@ecoi.co.in</a></p>	<p>Maharashtra, Area of Navi Mumbai and Thane excluding Mumbai Metropolitan Region.</p>